average of US$1,368/oz. The open US$ silver zero cost collars amounted to 90,000 ounces spread over 3 months with a
weighted average floor of US$17.40/oz and a weighted average cap of US$18.40/oz.

At June 30, 2018, the open Rand gold forward sale contracts amounted to 300,000 ounces spread over 24 months at
an average of R639,000/kg. The open US$ gold forward contracts amounted to 96,000 ounces spread over 18 months at an
average of US$1,318/oz. The open US$ silver zero cost collars amounted to 750,000 ounces spread over 15 months with a
weighted average floor of US$17.19/oz and a weighted average cap of US$18.19/oz.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Our interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings. We have variable interest rate borrowings. Variable rate
borrowings expose us to cash flow interest rate risk. Interest rate risk arising from long-term borrowings is offset by cash,
restricted cash and restricted investments held at variable rates.

Sensitivity analysis-borrowings

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates on borrowings at June 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017 would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Fiscal year ended June 30,
2019 2018 2017

(R in millions)
Increase in 100 basis points ..... (59) (56) (21)
Decrease in 100 basis points ..... 59 56 21

Sensitivity analysis - financial assets

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates on financial assets at June 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017 would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Fiscal year ended June 30,
2019 2018 2017

(R in millions)
Increase in 100 basis points ..... 44 32 31
Decrease in 100 basis points ..... (44) (32) (31)

For further information on sensitivities, see note 4 “Financial Risk Management” to our consolidated financial statements set
forth beginning on page F-1.

ITEM 12. DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

A. DEBT SECURITIES

Not applicable.

B. WARRANTS AND RIGHTS

Not applicable.

C. OTHER SECURITIES

Not applicable.

D. AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES

On October 7, 2011, Harmony appointed Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas in place of The Bank of New York
Mellon as its Depositary for the ADSs evidenced by ADRs. A copy of our form of amended and restated deposit agreement